MINUTES FOR BOARD OF ALDERMEN MEETING
June 10", 2014
6:00 PM

The following elected officials were presemitayor ColemanAldermanCearley Alderwoman Duff,
AldermanHuggins Alderwoman Morrow andAlderman Withers.

The following staff members wepresent:Jim Palenick, Interim Town Managdvtaria Stroupe,
Administrative Services Directof,own Attorney, Tom HunnGary Buckner, Police ChieBill Trudnak,
Public Works DirectorSteve Lambert-ire Chief Doug Huffman, Electric DirectpandAnne Matin,
Recreation DirectorDavid Kahler, Community Development Directoasabsent.

TheMayor Colemarcaled the meeting to order &00pm.
Mayor Colemaropened with the Invocation and the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.

Mayor Colemarasked ifthere were any additions or deletions to the ageitiare were no changes to the
agenda.Mr. Hugginsmade a motion to approve the agepdssentedseconded by MiVithers and carried
unanimously.

Mr. Withersmade a motion to approve the minutes ftbiMay 13, 2014regular meetinghe May 15, 2014
budgetwork sessionthe May 20, 2014 budget work session, and the May 27, 2014 work sessionged by
Mr. Huggins and carried unanimously.

Consent Agenda:

Item 5A wasa request tapprove the Fotin of July Celebration. Traditionally, the Town has supported a

Fourth of July Fireworks Display and Celebration, which has been largely sponsored by the contributions of a
group of Town benefactors and aided by the support of Towmthservices. Thigear, the event would

begin at approximately 9:00 pm (dusk) at Cloninger Park on S. Oakland St. There will be music for several
hours preceding the event. Mr. Huggins made a motion to approve the event as presented, seconded by Mr.
Withers, and carriednanimously.Mr. Huggins made a motion to approve the event as presented, seconded b
Mr. Withers, and carried unanimously.

Item 5B was a request to appraveesolution to seek NCDOT financial and regulatory support for the -Town
initiated signalizatiorand crosswalk upgrades at Trade & Holland and Trade & Gaston. This resolution will be
forwarded to the Townbés State Representatives fo
approve the resolution, seconded by Mr. Huggins, and cdayi#ue following vote: Yay$ Mr. Huggins, Ms.
Morrow, and Mr. Withers. NaysMr. Cearley and Ms. Duff.

Recognition of Citizens:

Ms. Norma Freyre, Director of AVID of Gaston County, spoke not as a representative of AVID, but as a Gastt
County citizen She asked that the Board consider changing the policy for utility turn on. The current policy
requires two items of identification, as well as documentation of control of the property (lease agreement or
settlement statement). She stated that thetemas of identification are difficult for undocumented residents to
produce, since the State of North Carolina changed the law, making it more difficult for undocumented
residents to obtain driver 6s | i c emesapettionrequestirgtthe |
policy change. She also introduced Mr. Angel Ayala, pastor of RB Ministries in Gastonia, who spoke in
support of her position.

1



Ms. Taffi Revels, daughter of Dallas resident Mr. Ron Bess, requested approval for an evem¢ddbed
Saturday, June 14, 2104 at 113 N. Gaston St. This event is a fund raiser benefit for her father. (Exhibit B) N
Cearley made a motion to approve the event, including tkimthservices requested by Ms. Revels; seconded
by Ms. Morrow, and caied unanimously.

Mr. Daniel Britton, North Gaston Community Athletic Foundation Member, spoke concerning a community
pep rally previously approved by the Board of Aldermen for August 16, 2014. Mr. Britton submitted a requesit
for financial and irkind sevices from the Town in support of this event. (Exhibit C) He stated that the event
is for all youth of Dallas, and as such stated t
Pep Rallyo to fADall as Co mnatelyioreffect B brgadeRsadpé for the event. fne
addition to inrkind services, Mr. Britton is requesting $1000 from the Town to helpageexpenses;

particularly to be used to obtain a couple of pgotans (1 handicapped) and some musical entertaibnidr.
Palenick stated that information had been obtained from the School of Government outlining uses for public
funds and referred to Mr. Hunn for an opinion. Mr. Hunn statedptifaic funds are to be used for public
purposes. The original represgation of this event seemed to be for a special interest group, as opposed to a
public purpose. Based on some changes to the event, as presented now by Mr. Britton, the event seems to |
been expanded to the general community. The Board should eviddaavent as to whether it serves a public
purpose and if the expenditure of the requested funds is fiscally responsible. Ms. Duff made a motion to
approve the event as presented, including donating $1000 to the event; seconded by Mr. Cearleydand carri
unanimously.

Mr. Dave Hoyle, Philadelphia Church Road, Dallas spoke to the Board concerning the annual Fourth of July
Fireworks Display and Celebration. Each year, the event has grown in scope. This event originated with a
group of citizens, but abé event has grown, the group is having increased difficulty staffing and funding the
event. After the celebration for July 2014, Mr. Hoyle would like to sit down with Town officials and discuss
possible increased Town involvement and sponsorship of/gre.eCurrently, the Town provides musical
entertainment prior to the event, police and fire presence, financial support for volunteers to obtain the requir
licenses, portgohns, street closures, and event clean up. Mr. Huggins asked for an estithateuorent costs

of the fireworks and supplies. Mr. Hoyle stated that the materials would retail for approximately $12,000
$15,000, but since they were purchased in bulk, the actual costs were somewhat less than thEhdigure.

were other costs assiated with pickup, transport, and set up of the fireworks. Mayor Coleman suggested that
a meeting be set for Monday, July 7, 2014 to begin the discussions concerning the 2015 event.

Recognition of Employees:

Item 7A was recognition of Bryon Love f@0 years of service with the Town of Dallas. Bryon was hired on
May 24, 2004 as a Street/ Solid Waste Maintenance
continues in this capacity today. Mayor Coleman presented Bryon with a certificateexfiafpgn for his

service to the Town. (Exhibit D)

Item 7B was recognition of Billy Harrelson for 10 years of service with the Town of Dallas. Billy was hired on
May 17, 2004 as a Street/ Solid Waste Mai ettanthance
continues in this capacity today. Mayor Coleman presented Bryon with a certificate of appreciation for his
service to the Town. (Exhibit E)

Public Hearing:

tem8Awasc onsi deration of an Ordinance t oon®m@NasesChapt e
Expressly Prohibited t o define prolonged dog bar kiExhgitlg 8r. ie x c e
Withers made a motion to enter into a public hearing, seconded by Ms. Morrow, and carried unanimously. Mr.

Henkle Rhyne, 50R&. Holland St., stated that he represented 15 residents of N. Holland St. and presented a petitio

2




from the residents in complaint of a dog at 601 N. Holland St. that is a nuisance due to its barking. He has been
reporting this animal since June 2013.. Reid Simms, 503 N. Holland St., stated that he believes the ordinance
change is a step in the right direction to correct this problem. Mr. Rhyne stated that he would like to see the prope
owner, as well as the owner of the animals, liable undeotHisance (in the event that the residence is rental
property). Mr. Hunn stated that liability would be with the owner of the animal only, and that the property owner
could not be liableThe Police Department would enforce the ordinance, as with alh Doginances. If cited, a
resident would be ticketed and assessed a fine. Subsequent citations would result in ever increasing fines, which
not paid would result in court appearances. Mr. Withers made a motion to exit the public hearing, sechisded by
Morrow, and carried unanimously. Mr. Withers made a motion to approve the amendment as presented to Chapt
91, AGener al Nu i bdlasasdEgpeessly Brehitedeocondedby M Morrow, and carried
unanimously.

Item 8B was consideratiasf the Fiscal Year 2012105 Town Budget Ordinance. (Action on the ordinance will be
undertaken during New Business.) Mr. Withers made a motion to enter into a public hearing, seconded by Ms. Dt
and carried unanimoushMr. Palenick read through thproposed Budget Ordinance. (Exhibit Gly. Cearley

asked for clarification on the percentage that water/sewer rates would increase. Mr. Palenick stated that the incre
would be 3%.There was a 3 ¥2% increase in the current FY 2Z01B4. Mr. Withersmade a motion to exit the

public hearing, seconded by Ms. Duff, and carried unanimously.

Old Business

ltem 9A wasa request from Mr. Palenick to reschedule the July Board Meeting and to cancel the July Work
Session. He will be on vacation and out tket&from June Z8through July 8. By rescheduling the Board
Meeting from July 8 to July 18" would allow him to create the agenda packet upon his return and attend the
meeting. The regularly scheduled work session would be held on Jgip@aeif the meeting is rescheduled to
the 18", a work session one week latepshd not be necessaryr. Huggins made a motion to reschedule the
July Board Meeting from July"8o July 18" and to cancel the July Work Session, seconded by Ms. Duff, and
carried unanimously.

New Business:

Item 10A was approval of an amended Water/Sewer Rate Schedule incorporating a 3% rate increase effectiv
July 1, 2014. This item was discussed in detail during the Budget Work Sessions. This is fully in keeping wit
the oveall plan and policy put forward when the $5+ Million Waténe Improvement Project and $3.6

Million, 20-year Bond supporting its financing was approved. At that time, it was stated that a minimum of 12
T 15% rde increases would be requiredsupporthe costs of project, but that the increases would be phased in
over a period of 3 5 yearsinstead of increasing rates the entire amount at one time. The first 3 ¥2% increase
was effective within the current FY 2013 budget year, this proposal will tiee second increase at 3%, with

at least two more similar increases in the next upcoming budget ydase added revenues are required to

pay the $255,000+ in yearly debt service on the water bonds which are payable in the R020badget

year, as wll as each of the succeeding 19 budget years. Ms. Duff made a motion to approve the 3%
water/sewer rate increase to be effective July 1, 2014, seconded by Mr. Withers, and carried by the following
vote: Yays Cearley, Duff, Huggins, and Withers. NdyMorrow.

Item 10B wasa request to approve restructuring the Electric Rate Schedule, which will not net any increase in
revenues, as recommended by Consultant Ed Tucker. Approximately 5 months ago, the Town engaged the
services of a professional utilitgte expert and consultant, Mr. Ed Tucker, to evaluate the overall rate structure
used by the Townbés Electric Utility in assessing
the Town is properly and fairly recouping costs based ondeina on t he syst em. Fol
review and report there are some rather minor adjustments that need to be made to better assure that that o\
structure is fair and equitable to all classes of customers. The net result will be to slighttgréin classes of

3



customers, depending on usage, either up or down, but not to increase the overall revenues generated. For
residential customers and larger industrial customers, the tendency is for the rates to go down, while some of
largercommercial users may trend slightly up. This kind of analysis and restructuring for equity purposes wa:s
long overdue, and the resultant changes are recommended by Staff. Mr. Cearley made a motion to approve
Electric Rate Restructuring as presentgdvo. Tucker to be effective July 1, 2014, seconded by Mr. Withers,
and carried by the following vote: Yay<Cearley, Duff, Huggins, and Withers. NayMorrow.

Item 10C was a request tadopt the Town Fee Schedule for FY 2AB1 There are no recommed increases

to fees, licenses, permits, and service charges currently reflected on the Fee Schedule. (Exhibit H) T
schedule, though there are no recommended changes, is to be formally adopted for the upcoming fiscal y
Ms. Morrow made a motion tadopt the FY 20145 Fee Schedule as presented, seconded by Mr. Withers, anc
carried unanimously.

Item 1M, wasapproval othe FY 210415 Town Budget. All funds combine for a proposed budget of
$15,070,904. (Exhibit G) The budget process began ichvimd included two work sessions in May to result

in the proposed budget, which by state law must be balanced with revenues and expenditures. The propose:
budget meets all legal criteria. Mr. Huggins made a motion to approve the F120b4wn Budget s

presented, seconded by Mr. Withers, and carried unanimously.

Item 1(E, wasa request to declare as surplus and offer for public sale certain Police equipment and found
property This includes various items that are no longer of use or of effective teathe Town. They will be
offered on the GovDeals website to the highest bidder and all proceeds will be returned to the General Fund.
Mr. Withers made a motion to declare as surplus and offer for public sale the proposed Police equipment anc
found prgerty, seconded by Ms. Morrow, and carried unanimously.

Item 10, was appointment of a Steering Committee for involvement with the development of a Comprehensi\
Land Use Master Pl an. The process has bwganhUseé o
Master Plan. It is necessary and appropriate to appoint a Steering Committee to work with the consultant in
making certain that the final outcome/wegrkoduct is consistent with community goals, values, and objectives.
The committee should osist of 9i 11 total individuals and be made up of representatives of the Board of
Aldermen, the Planning Board, and Community Representatives. The group will likely meet with the
consultant 3 4 times during the process. Mr. Huggins made a motioorto fhe committee, seconded by Ms.
Morrow, and carried unanimously. Board members are to submit names for consideration to Mayor Colemar
within the next two weeks.

Item 10G was approval of budget amendments to the FY-20T03wn Budget. In order to grerly account

for changes to the FY 201131 budget, budget amendments were presented by Ms. Stroupe to the General Fur
and to the Water/Sewer Fund. (Exhibit I) It is not uncommon for events to occur during the budget year that
require changes to the ongl budget. Mr. Withers made a motion to approve the budget amendments as
presented, seconded by Ms. Morrow, and carried unanimously.

Mr . Pal eni ck gave a Manag eThé BoarRgayeahe Manager ditegtiongo sdiait r
bids from auditors for the FY 20184 Annual Audit, with awarding of such bids to be on the July Board
Meeting agenda.

Mr. Withers made a motion to enter into a closed session as provided for §/133318.11 toconsult with
the Town Attorney concerning peng litigation, seconded by MHuggins and carried unanimous|y8:06)

Mr. Withers made a motion to exit the closed session, seconded by Ms. Duff, and carried unani@@asly. (
No action was taken.



Mr. Withersmade a motion to adjourn, secondedvsy Duff, and carried unanimousl|{8:33)

Rick Coleman, Mayor Maria Stroupe, Town Clerk



EXHIBIT A

TOWN OF DALLAS, NORTH CAROLINA

Resolution to Request Financial and Regulatory Support From the
North Carolina Department of Transportation {NCDOT) For
Installation of Signalization and Crosswalk Improvements on
NC275/279 (Trade Street) in Dallas.

Whereas, The Town of Dallas, in its approved, FY2014-2015 Budget, has included local funding in the

amount of $360,000 ($180,000 for each intersection) for signalization and crosswalk improvements
along the NCDOT-owned and controlled section of NC275/279 (Trade Street) in Dallas at the

intersections of Trade & Holland, and Trade & Gaston, and;

Whereas, while the intersections in question are not the regulatory or maintenance responsibility of the
Town of Dallas, we nonetheless feel strongly enough committed to improving both the aestheticsand
pedestrian safety of these heavily-traveled intersections as to commit significant local resources to
assure completion of the project, and;

Whereas, to ultimately achieve the successful completion of this project we need the regulatory
cooperation and approval of the NCDOT, along with some limited financial participation, wherein the
NCDOT will expeditiously review and approve plans for, and schedule construction of the worlk, and the
Town will pay for all items and costs deemed “aesthetic” or “upgrades beyond policy requirement”,
while NCDOT is requested to contribute an amount sufficient to cover items or costs deemed for
“safety” or “ maintenance and replacement”, and;

Whereas, we further request NCDOT consideration of the allowance, with pre-approval based on
adequate engineering and technical specifications, of certain ornamental crosswalk paving or paving
application materials which, based on recent development, could decrease overall project costs.

Now, Therefore Be it Resolved, That the Mayor & Board of Aldermen of the Town of Dallas do hereby
officially request the regulatory and financial support of the North Carolina Department of
Transportation (NCDOT), along with their regional Division and engineering staff, for the expedited
improvement to the signalized intersections listed consistent with the details described herein.

Approved This 8 Day of June, 2014

Ayes:
Nays:

Attest:

19



EXHIBIT B

Mr. Jim Palenick
Manager, Town of Dallas

June 1, 2014

Mr. Palenick,

Please accept this letter as my request for the Town of Dallas to partner with me, along with many other
members of our close knit community, in sponsoring and holding a benefit event for a long time resident
of Dallas, Mr. Ron Bess. Mr. Bess is suffering from liver cancer and has been given approximately three
(3) months to live without a liver transplant. My goal is to raise funds to help with his medical costs.
The Town’s partnership would greatly increase the success of this benefit event.

Mr. Bess is a well known and well respected member of the Dallas community. He contributed his
services as a volunteer fireman in this area for many years. He was also a contractor for the Town of
Dallas for years. He is both a business and a residentiat property owner in Dallas and has done his share
of contributing to the overall betterment of this community.

Family and friends of Mr. Bess are planning an event including a car wash, bake sale, hot dog sale, ’ [
auction and, if possible, a musical venue. All proceeds from the entire event will go toward the costs }

associated with his rising medical bills.

If partnered with the Town of Dallas, we would ask for the following contributions from the Town:

e Cordon off a sufficient area of street surrounding the event which will be held at 113 S, Gaston Ave,,
Dallas, NC 28034.

»  Provide trash receptacles for public use.
e Advertise the event on the electronic hillboard on the Town Square.
e Provide a porta-potty for public use.

Provide on-foot law enforcement for the event.

_ | have already secured permission from adjacent business owners, all of which are in complete support
of this event. Those business owners, and many others alike, have already donated or pledged items for
sale or auction. Many other members of the community have pledged their setvices the day of the

event.

Mr. Palenick, | appreciate your consideration and | look forward to presenting my requests to the board
at the June 10, 2014 Town of Dallas board meeting at 6pm.

| appreciate any and all help that | receive in this endeavor.

With kind regards,
Taffi Jo Bess Revels

O%@O Peoa Rueds—



EXHIBIT C

NGCAF
North Gaston Community Athletic Foundation
PO Box 877
Dallas, NC 28034

Town of Dallas Board Members:

As instructed by the town manager I am writing to request assistance in funding for the North
Gaston Community Pep Rally which will be held on August 16,2014. This will be the third year
of our event and each year we are drawing bigger crowds. Many of our local churches get
involved and use this event to hand out donated school supplies.

We invite each school (Carr, Costner, WC Friday and North Gaston) to use this time to hand out
important school information such as bus routes, contact numbers, schedules and policies. We
begin in the afternoon at 3pm and conclude at 7:30pm.

Our funding request is to help offset the cost of a band which plays for the first several hours and
for port a johns. The request amount is $1000.00. Receipts and records will be kept and any
funds not used will be returned to the town.

Our organization was formed to assist each of our Dallas schools with athletic needs. We are not
an extension of the school based athletic boosters clubs but a separate entity, not connected to the
school system.

The date for our event was approved at an earlier board meeting and a request has been made for
the foundation to partner with the town for this event. We view this event as a community
service project, getting our youth ready for the beginning of school and helping to instill a sense
of school & community pride. We hope you will honor this request for funds and join us in the

event.

Respectfully submitted,
Daniel Britton

Member of the North Gaston Athletic Community Foundation

25



EXHIBIT D

SYT1v( 40 NAMO_L

9DTAISS PUR UONEOIPaP JO sIeak ST 10 opryre.s ut pue
$10T 0t LB UO Se[[B(] JO UMO],9Y3 31 AIeSIDATUUR Y3()| S| JO UonTuB0ooaL Ul

JAOT dVINVT NOAYY

0] _.UUmV.H.mEd ST @.twnumw‘muh@o mEr—L

NOILVIODIdddY 10 dLVOIdILYdD




EXHIBIT E

o] sampeudis

ey fanjeusilg

SVYT11v( 40 NMOL

901AIS PUE UOTEDIPIP JO SIedA SIY 10j 9pmyneld ul pue
$10T ‘L1 AeYl UO se[[E(] JO UMO] 93 [AIM AIeSIDATUUE YI()| ST JO UOTIUZ0I Ur

NOSTIYLAVEH NVIJ ATIIY

(o2} mvw.mvhdg‘m ST Uu.wo.mw..ﬂhwo mE,HL

NOILVIODAdddY 40 4dLVIOIATLYID

10



EXHIBIT F

An Ordinance to Amend Chapter 91, “General Nuisance” of the Compiled Code
of Ordinances of the Town of Dallas, North Carolina

Whereas, Following a properly-noticed public hearing before the Board of Aldermen, held on
June 10, 2014, and in consideration of the information and research materials received and
reviewed.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, By the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Dallas, North
Carolina, that the Compiled Code of Town Ordinances is Hereby Amended as follows:

That, Chapter 91, “General Nuisance”, Section 91.02, Noises Expressly Prohibited , Subsection
(B} (2), be amended by its repeal and replacement with new language to read:

“(B) Noises Expressly Prohibited: l»

{2) The keeping of any animal, including but not limited to dogs, cats, and/or birds, which
habitually and regularly barks, howis, whines, cries, or mews in an excessive manner
(“excessive” to be defined as one or more times per minute, each minute, during any one or
more continuous ten-minute period) so as to result in the documented annoyance to
neighboring residents and which interferes with the reasonable use and enjoyment of the
premises occupied by such residents. “

YEAS:

NAYS:

Attest: Signed:

11



EXHIBIT G(1)

BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR THE TOWN OF DALLAS

For:
Fiscal-Year 2014-2015

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE TOWN OF DALLAS,

NORTH CAROLINA THAT:

SECTION 1:; The schedules of expenditures listed in this ordinance are hereby appropriated for the operation
and activities of the general town government for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, and ending June 30, 2015, in
accordance with the chart of accounts heretofore established for the Town of Dallas.

Administration
Community Development
Building and Grounds
Courthouse

Police

Fire

Street

Recreation

Solid Waste

198,139
242,893

90,535
187,170

1,183,105
397,339

558,608
327,042

393,153
$ 3,578,184

SECTION 2: The schedules of revenues listed in this ordinance are established as
for the General Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2012, and ending June 30, 2013.

Current and Prior Ad Valorem Taxes

Motor Vehicle Licenses
Privilege Licenses

Powell Bill Allocation
Interest Earnings: Powell Bill
Interest Earnings: General
Arrest Fees

Franchises Taxes
Telecommunications Sales tax
Video Programming Sales Tax
Recreation Revenue

Gaston County Hold Harmless
Local Option Sales Tax lc¢
Solid Waste Collection Fee
Extra Call-in and Bag Sale
Natural Gas Excise Tax
Zoning Fees

Selid Waste Disposal Tax
Alcohol/Beverage Tax

ABC Wholesale Dist.

$ 1,030,500

15,755
3,900
128,940
25
4,400
800
116,056
76,028
17,404
70,000
172,862
325453
321,000
8,440
16,597
3,500
2.930
19,863
4,973

an estimate to be available

12



EXHIBIT G(2)

NC Grant Fire Dept. 30,000
NCIRMA Safety Grant 750
Fund Balance 456,532
Contribution from Electric Fund 542,226
Private Contrib. — Courthouse 168,850
Courthouse Rental Fees 8,800
EVMB Sign Revenues 3,600
Miscellaneous & Other 27.900

$3,578,184

SECTION 3.The schedules of expenditures listed in this ordinance are hereby appropriated for the operations
of the Water and Sewer Enterprise Utility Fund for the fiscal year beginning July I, 2014, and ending June 30. 2015, in
accordance with the chart of accounts heretofore established for the Town of Dallas.

Total Water and Sewer Operations: 51,519,478
Water Plant: 533,681
Sewer Plant: 383.391
TOTAL WATER AND SEWER: $2,436.550

SECTION 4: The schedule of revenues listed in this ordinance are established as an estimate to be available
in the Water and Sewer Enterprise Utility Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2013, and ending June 30. 2014,

Water Revenue $ 1,462,080
Sewer Revenue 778,610
Other 8,000
Late Charge 72,000
‘Water Taps 10,400
Sewer Taps 10,400
Antenna Lease 70,760
Fund Balance 24,300

$2,436,550

SECTION 5.The schedule of expenditures listed in this ordinance are hereby appropriated for the operation
of the Electric Enterprise Utility Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, and ending June 30, 2015, in
accordance with the chart of accounts heretofore established for the Town of Dallas,

Electrical 8.938.957
$8,938,957

SECTION 6: The schedule of revenues listed in this ordinance are established as an estimate to be available
for the Electric Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, and ending June 30, 2015.

Electric Charge $6,839,300
Sales Tax on Power Bills 478,790
T-2 Light Charges 141,000
Service Charge 56,900
Electric Charge from Other Departments (reimbursement) 134,000

Written Off Accounts 26,000



EXHIBIT G(3)

Customer-billed Charges 6,000
Interest on Investment 8,750
Pole Rental Fees 17,860
Miscellaneous & Other 1,000
Sale of Surplus property 6,000
Grant Revenue — NC Solar ’ 30,840
Fund Balance 1.192.017
$8,938,957

SECTION 7: The schedule of expenditures listed in this ordinance are hereby appropriated for the operation
of the Storm Water Enterprise Utility Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, and ending June 30, 2015, in
accordance with the chartt of accounts heretofore established for the Town of Dallas.

Operations $49.943
Professional Services 11,520
Maintenance & Repair 12,000
Capital Outlay 43.750

$117.213

SECTION 8: The schedule of revenues listed in this ordinance are established as an estimate to be available
for the Storm Water Enterprise Utility Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2012, and ending June 30, 2013.

Storm Water Charges $78,540
Fund Balance 38.673
$117,213

SECTION 9: There is hereby levied a tax at the rate of thirty-eight cents (80.38) per one hundred dollars
($100) assessed valuation of property listed for Taxes as of January 1, 2015, for the purpose of raising the revenue
listed as "Current Ad Valorem Taxes" and "Vehicle Taxes" in the General Fund. The County of Gaston shall collect
these taxes for the Town. In addition , Motor Vehicle Tag License fees shall remain at $5.00 per vehicle.

SECTION 10: That the local sales tax shall be accounted as a Revenue in the General Fund.

SECTION 11: That the Solid Waste collection fees, Recreation fees, Zoning and Planning permit and review
Fees, Privilege License fees, Utility fees, and any and all other Town-imposed fees shall be sct in accordance with the
duly-adopted Fee Schedule for the Town of Dallas.

SECTION 11: To allow the Town Manager to make line item adjustments within the funds. Any transfer of
money between funds, however, shall be accomplished exclusively by action of the Board of Aldermen.. The 2014-
2015 Fiscal Year Budget hereby establishes Funds and Departments as shown in the Budget Document.

SECTION 12: Copies of this Budget Ordinance, with detailed Fund and Department accounts. shall be
furnished to the Town Clerk, to the Board of Aldermen, and to the Town Manager, to be kept by them for their
direction on disbursement of funds:

e



EXHIBIT G(4)

SECTION 13: That a properly-noticed Public Hearing was held on June [0, 2014, at 6:00 p.m. in the
Community Room of the Town’s Fire Department Building.

Motion by Alderman to adopt the 2014-2015 Fiscal Year Budget Ordinance. Seconded by
Alderman and carried by the following vote:
Ayes:
Nays:

Adopted this 10th day of June, 2014.

Mayor Rick Coleman

Attested:

Maria Stroupe, Town Clerk

15



EXHIBIT H(1)

Electric Connection Fees

Temporary (for construction) $30.00
Permanent $30.00
Underground $30.00

Change from Over Head to Underground  Cost + 15% (Seec Public

Utilities Director)

Temporary for Non- Permanent Conunercial Structure

Town of Dallas
Schedule of Fees and Charges
2014-2015
Meter Test Fee $10.00 Residential
$50.00 Commercial
Reconnection Fee  $30.00 **
If Cut off At Pole $100.00
Late Charge $6.00

Under 100 AMPS $125
Over 100 AMPS

Three Phase Connection
Three phase service from 200 to 400 AMPS $100 per phase
Three phase service401 AMPS and over  $ Cost +15%

Conversion of over head to underground

Under 250° in length $400.00

Over 250’ in length $400.00 + cost of wire over 250°
T-2 Security Lights

Type 1: 175 watts $11.63

Type 2: 250 watts $16.20

Type 3: 400 watts $22.44

Pole: $2.50 per month if installed specifically
For light service

Effective: July 1, 2014

T

Cost + 15% (See Public Utilities Director)

Meter Tamper Fee* Water $70.00

History Print out

Electric $50.00

$5.00

Deposits $75 inside water
$150 outside water
$150 Electric

Pole Attachment Fees

$15.00 per-pole, per-year

$3.00 per CATV power supply, per-year
Joint-Use attachments set by agreement
(Effective Date: 12/01/12)

52

16



17



